According to our supplier’s documents we can make the following statement:

Declaration of Conformity

Lebensmittelrechtliche Konformitatserklarung

SILVER .
plasTics®

GemiR den uns vorliegenden Dokumenten unseres Handelspartners kann beziiglich nachfolgender Produkte

silver plastics® article:

Product identification

folgende Erkldarung abgegeben werden:

Description

OPS70421

OPS lid 70/42 transparent, 183x143x42 mm

OPS73451

OPS lid 73/45 transparent, 226x143x45 mm

OPSS3452

OPS lid S3/45 transparent, 232x183x45 mm

OPS60651

OPS lid 60/65 transparent, 143x143x65 mm

OPS73651

OPS lid 73/65 transparent, 226x143x65 mm

silver plastics® Artikel:

Art.-No.

Bezeichnung

OPS70421

OPS Deckel 70/42 transparent, 183x143x42 mm

OPS73451

OPS Deckel 73/45 transparent, 226x143x45 mm

OPSS3452

OPS Deckel S3/45 transparent, 232x183x45 mm

OPS60651

OPS Deckel 60/65 transparent, 143x143x65 mm

OPS73651

OPS Deckel 73/65 transparent, 226x143x65 mm

1. Reference of materials, products coming from intermediate processes of production or
substances used to production of those materials and products.
Oriented polystyrene packaging “OPS" (transparent and colour)

2. Confirmation, that plastic products, substances and products coming from intermediate
processes of production are meeting requirements defined in presented regulation and in
regulation (WE) no 1935/2004;

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October
2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing
Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.

Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing
practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA
relevance).

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance).

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1282/2011 of 28 November 2011 amending and correcting
Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come
into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance).

Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/752 of 28 April 2017 amending and correcting Regulation
(EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
Commission Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012 of 30 November 2012 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food (Text with EEA relevance).

Commission Regulation (EU) No 202/2014 of 3 March 2014 amending Regulation (EU)

24 June 2019 Page 1 of 3 TA_050_19

silver plastics” GMbH & Co. KG « Wir VERpACKEN Ideen ... o silverplasTics.de




SILVER .
pPlAsTiCs

®

No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text
with EEA relevance).

- European parliament and council directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and
packaging waste.

- Act of 25 August 2006 on Safety of Food and Nutrition (OJ No 136, item 914 z pézn. zm)

- Act of 13 july 2013 on Packaging and Packaging Waste ((Dz.U.nr 63 poz. 638).

- Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/174 of 5 February 2015 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food (Text with EEA relevance).

- Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1416 of 24 August 2016 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food (Text with EEA relevance)

- Council of Europe Resolution AP (89) 1 on the use of colourants in plastic materials coming
into contact with food.

Adequate information on the substances used and their degradation products, for which
restrictions or requirements are specified in Annex | and Il of this Regulation to allow business
operators to the downstream ensuring compliance with these restrictions:

Products to which is referring this declaration, are meeting global migration limits according to
Regulation 10/2011, in following testing conditions, and are compliant with test results.

Food simulant Contact conditions Migration criterias ( mg/dm?)
10% ethanol 10 days in 40°C <10
3% acetic acid 10 days in 40°C <10
isooctane 2 days in 20°C <10
95% ethanol 10 days in 40°C <10

Based on the declarations of raw materials producers the supplier informs that he is using in
production substances for which permitted specific limits migration SLM are determined in
accordance with Annex | and Il of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011: no metals and primary aromatic
amines listed in Annex Il of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

SML Dual Use
FCM-No. Ref.-No. CAS-No. ma/kg Name Substance
193 24610 100-42-5 <60 styrene No
octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-
433 68320 2082-79-3 <6 butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl) No
propionate
223 13630 106-99-0 ND butadiene No

Adequate information on substances subject to restriction in food, obtained by experimental
data or theoretical calculation about the level of their specific migration and - where
appropriate - purity criteria in accordance with Directives 2008/60/EC, 95/45/EC and
2008/84/EC to enable the user of these materials and articles comply with the relevant EU
rules or - in their absence - national provisions applicable to food:

No dual use additives substances were used for the production of the products to which this
declaration refers to.

24" June 2019 Page 2 of 3 TA_050_19

silver plastics” GmbH & Co. KG ¢ WiR VERpACKEN Ideen ... o silverplasTics.de




SILVER .
pPlAsTiCS

Products meet the requirements of Directive 94/62 on packaging and packaging waste and heavy
metal content and another amending directive. The sum of the concentrations of lead (Pb),
cadmium (Cd), mercury (Hg) and hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) does not exceed 100 mg/kg.

No primary aromatic amines listed in Annex Il of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

5. Requirements to use of material or product:
- Products made of OPS foil are intended to come into contact with any type of food,
- The products are intended for long-term storage at room temperature or below, including
heating to 70 ° C for no longer than 2 hours.
- The contact surface / volume simulant 6 dm?/kg of food.

6. If a multi-layer material or article functional barrier is used - confirmation that the material or
article complies with the requirements of Art. 13 paragraph. 2, 3 and 4 or art. 14 paragraph. 2
and 3 of this Regulation:

Not applicable.

The declaration was issued on the basis of test results and based on the declarations of producers of
raw materials and other materials used for production.

According to Article 15 Section 3 Commission Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 ” The written declaration
shall permit an easy identification of the materials, articles or products from intermediate stages of
manufacture or substances for which it is issued. It shall be renewed when substantial changes in the
composition or production occur that bring about changes in the migration from the materials or
articles or when new scientific data becomes available."

This declaration is valid for the products delivered by silver plastics® as specified above. The
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 (replaces directives 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC) provide a guideline for
the selection of test conditions to be used for various food products.

According to that and under consideration of the food contact conditions stated, the product
complies with the stipulations of these Directives regarding the packaging of food to be packed. The
user shall verify himself that the product is suitable for the intended food to be packed beyond the
stipulations of the Directives.

In particular it is emphasized, that in case of printed material, no contact is allowed between the
printing ink and the food product.

Troisdorf, Monday, 24" June 2019

éilvcn PlasTicse Gaibi & Co. KNG
?ﬁgﬁéjmz Troisdorf
i.A. Miller

-QW -
24 June 2019 Page 3 of 3 TA 050 19

silver plastics” GMbH & Co. KG ¢ WirR verpAcken Ideen ... o silverplasTics.de




